financial operating results. Our management uses this non-GAAP financial measure in evaluating our operating
performance. However, this measure has limitations, including that it excludes the effect of certain changes to our assets
and liabilities and certain amounts that we may ultimately have to pay in cash. Accordingly, this non-GAAP financial measure
should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for, or superior to net earnings per share prepared in
accordance with GAAP. The following is the reconciliation of earnings per share prepared in accordance with GAAP to non-
GAAP earnings per share for each period presented (in millions, except per share amounts):

Income before taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 15,360 213,998
Income tax expense (5,679 ) (28,031 )
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax (552 ) 9,669
Net income $ 9,129   $ 195,636

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.09   $ 1.92

Diluted $ 0.09   $ 1.90

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 104,103   101,853

Diluted 104,410   102,919

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

As Reported   Adoption of
ASU 2014-09   As Adjusted

Net sales $ 480,434 $ (149,639 ) $ 330,795
Cost of sales 416,845 (93,898 ) 322,947
Gross profit 63,589 (55,741 ) 7,848
Operating loss (765,412 ) (55,741 ) (821,153 )
Loss before taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates (776,451 ) (55,741 ) (832,192 )
Income tax expense (89,707 ) 33,654 (56,053 )
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax 146,298 (8,843 ) 137,455
Net loss (719,860 ) (30,930 ) (750,790 )

Basic net loss per share $ (6.92 ) $ (0.30 ) $ (7.22 )
Diluted net loss per share $ (6.92 ) $ (0.30 ) $ (7.22 )

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2017
Net income $ 9.1
Restructuring and asset impairments 20.0
Tax effect*   (2.7 )
Non-GAAP net income $ 26.4

*Restructuring treated as a non-discrete item for tax purposes and will be reflected in the effective tax rate over the duration
of 2017.

In the press release above, we provided non-GAAP guidance as of the date of this press release for our operating
expenses, operating income and earnings per share for the year ending December 31, 2017. We have included these
forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures to adjust our GAAP projections of such financial measures for, as applicable,